UK & Republic of Ireland Marine Turtle Strandings & Sightings
Annual Report 2006
R.S.Penrose & L.R.Gander. January 2007
Marine Environmental Monitoring
Penwalk
Llechryd
Cardigan

Figure 14. All loggerheads by month 15
Figure 15. All loggerheads average over 1994-2006 15
Figure 16. Satellite track of the leatherback turtle T2006/51. 21
List of Plates.
Plate 1. T1977/02 recovered near Abersoch, December 1977. 17
Plate 2. T1977/02 emerging from fish-store in Plymouth 2006. 17
Plate 3. Injury to head was shown to be there in 1977. 17
Plate 4. T2004/07 named ‘Myrtle’ being released at Gran Canaria by Sea Life staff
Lyndsey Crawford and Jamie Dyer. 18
Plate 5. T2006/11 named ‘Skye’ with Jamie Dyer at Oban. 19
Plate 6. T2006/39 named ‘Pembrey’ about to be tube fed at Weymouth. 19
Plate 7.
Goose barnacles (Lepas anatifera)  attached to the rear of the turtle
T2006/39.
19
Plate 8. T2006/43 named ‘Holly’ at the Scottish Sea Life Sanctuary. 20
Plate 9. T2006/44 awaiting post-mortem examination 22
Plate 10.
Fragments of plastic (on blue paper) removed from the stomach of
T2006/44.

Record Centre, Marine Conservation Society.
Gabriel King for supplying data to the database.
Marine Environmental Monitoring wishes to acknowledge the financial support of Scottish Natural
Heritage, Natural England, and the Countryside Council for Wales.
12. APPENDICES.
Appendix  1.  2006 Turtle data.
Rod Penrose
MyTravel Airways and the Sea Life Centres.
Rod Penrose
,
Rod Penrose
,
Rod Penrose
and Grand Canaria state Veterinarian Pascual Calabuig.
RecordKey Species Group Hardshell SightStrand AliveDead Capture GearCode Anat_Tag EndDate Country County Location
T2006/01 LOG Y ST DEAD Saturday, January 14, 2006 SCOTLAND ORKNEY Nr Bu, Orphir
T2006/02 LOG ST DEAD Tuesday, February 07, 2006 SCOTLAND ISLES Nth Uist, Baleshare, Isle of Lewis
T2006/03 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, March 21, 2006 SCOTLAND BUTE Campbeltown
T2006/04 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Thursday, May 04, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Nearest port - Lamorna Cove.  Half mile off.
T2006/05 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, April 21, 2006 SCOTLAND Aberdeen Offshore in North Sea
T2006/06 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, June 04, 2006 ENGLAND DEVON Devon (Bigbury Bay)
T2006/07 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, June 11, 2006 ENGLAND Lincolnshire North Sea
T2006/08 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 14, 2006 WALES ANGLESEY 400 yds from shore off Rhos Niger
T2006/09 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Thursday, July 20, 2006 ENGLAND SUFFOLK Lowerstoft north of harbour
T2006/10 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, July 19, 2006 ENGLAND KENT power station
T2006/11 LOG SEA ALIVE Thursday, July 20, 2006 SCOTLAND HIGHLAND Oronsay near causeway to mainland
T2006/12 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, August 09, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL off Constantine Beach, nr Padstow
T2006/13 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, July 15, 2006 EIRE CORK 25/30 feet off the point Courmacsherry, west Cork
T2006/14 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 17, 2006 WALES SWANSEA 2 miles off Gower (south of three cliffs Bay) in the Seven
T2006/15 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Tuesday, August 15, 2006 ENGLAND SUFFOLK 2006/09)
T2006/16 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, August 16, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Fistral beach, Newquay. 40m from shore
T2006/17 UNI SEA ALIVE Monday, August 28, 2006 WALES CEREDIGION  Mwnt
T2006/18 UNI SEA ALIVE Monday, September 04, 2006 ENGLAND SUFFOLK Lowerstoft (south of)
T2006/19 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, September 08, 2006 WALES GWYNEDD Clynnog beach.  North coast of Llyn Peninsula.
T2006/20 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, September 06, 2006 WALES RE between Caldy Island and Giltar Point
T2006/21 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, September 07, 2006 SCOTLAND Shetland Shetland.
T2006/22 UNI SEA ALIVE Monday, July 31, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL 70 miles SW Plymouth
T2006/23 UNI SEA ALIVE Monday, July 31, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL 70 miles SW Plymouth
T2006/24 UNI Y SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 03, 2006 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES St Mary's sound
T2006/25 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 20, 2006 ENGLAND ISLE OF MAN Peel breakwater
T2006/26 UNI 1/2 Y SEA ALIVE Friday, September 15, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Porth Chapel, west of Porth Curno, St Levan
T2006/27 UNI 2/2 Y SEA ALIVE Friday, September 15, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Porth Chapel, west of Porth Curno
T2006/28 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, July 14, 2006 ENGLAND ISLE OF MAN 200m off Point of Ayre
T2006/29 LBT SEA ALIVE Wednesday, October 11, 2006 SCOTLAND ISLES Portnahaven Bay, Islay
T2006/30 LBT ST DEAD Wednesday, September 27, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Kennack Sands, Nr Kuggar
T2006/31 LBT SEA ALIVE SCOTLAND BUTE Loch Indaal, Islay.  150 yds off Port Charlotte
T2006/32 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 11 Friday, August 25, 2006 SCOTLAND BUTE SE of Ardrishaig, end of Loch Gilp (mouth of the Clyde?)
T2006/33 UNI SEA ALIVE Monday, October 02, 2006 SCOTLAND Aberdeen North Sea
T2006/34 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, October 13, 2006 WALES GWYNEDD four miles out of Port Madoc from a yacht
T2006/35 LBT ST DEAD Monday, October 16, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Prisk Cove (Rosemullion) Falmouth Bay
T2006/36 LOG SEA ALIVE Sunday, November 05, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL St Agnes Head - Chapel Porth
T2006/37 LBT ST DEAD Thursday, November 16, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Porthluney Cove, Caerhays
T2006/38 LBT ST DEAD Sunday, November 19, 2006 ENGLAND DEVON Wembury, Plymouth
T2006/39 LOG ST ALIVE Y Saturday, December 02, 2006 WALES SHIRE Pembrey Country Park
T2006/40 LBT ST DEAD Y Tuesday, December 12, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Blackrock, Widemouth Bay, Bude
T2006/41 LBT ST DEAD Monday, December 18, 2006 ENGLAND West Sussex Selsey Bill
T2006/42 LBT ST DEAD Y Saturday, December 16, 2006 ENGLAND CORNWALL Keveral Beach, 1 mile west of Seaton, near Looe
T2006/43 LOG ST ALIVE Tuesday, December 19, 2006 SCOTLAND BUTE Ardmucknish Bay, nth Argyll
T2006/44 LOG ST DEAD Saturday, December 23, 2006 WALES GLAMORGAN Southerndown/Nash Point
T2006/45 LBT ST DEAD Thursday, October 05, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD Ballyteige Bay
T2006/46 LBT ST DEAD Saturday, September 23, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD Ballytrent Beach, Rosslare
T2006/47 LBT ST DEAD Tuesday, December 26, 2006 ENGLAND SCILLY ISLES Popplestone Neck, nr Gweal Hill, Bryher
Marine Environmental Monitoring Summary of data from TURTLE database. Appendix 1.
RecordKey Species Group Hardshell SightStrand AliveDead Capture GearCode Anat_Tag EndDate Country County Location
T2006/48 LOG ST DEAD Friday, December 29, 2006 SCOTLAND AYRSHIRE North Bay, Ardrossan, Strathclyde
T2006/49 LBT ST DEAD Monday, January 02, 2006 EIRE KERRY washed up on Clogher Strand, Dingle,
T2006/50 LBT SEA DEAD ENT 1.01 Wednesday, June 28, 2006 EIRE MAYO Off Downpatrick Head - east side, Ballycastel Pier
T2006/51 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 20.03 Y Wednesday, June 28, 2006 EIRE KERRY Off the Slate, near sauce Creek, Brandon Head
T2006/52 LBT 1/2 SEA ALIVE Monday, July 17, 2006 EIRE WATERFORD Dungarvan Channel, approach off Helvick
T2006/53 LBT 2/2 SEA ALIVE Monday, July 17, 2006 EIRE WATERFORD Dungarvan Channel, approach off Heivick
T2006/54 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, August 27, 2006 EIRE CORK 6 miles SW Mizen
T2006/55 LBT ST DEAD Tuesday, August 29, 2006 EIRE DONEGAL directly off Crochy Head at Martello tower, near Dungloe
T2006/56 LBT SEA ALIVE Thursday, August 24, 2006 EIRE CORK 6 miles west of Old Head lighthouse
T2006/57 LBT ST DEAD Friday, August 18, 2006 EIRE CORK Power head, near Aghada
T2006/58 LBT SEA DEAD Thursday, August 17, 2006 EIRE CORK 2.5 miles SSE Roches Point
T2006/59 LBT SEA ALIVE Sunday, July 02, 2006 EIRE CORK 4-5 miles SSW Old Head, Kinsale
T2006/60 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT 11.01 Y Saturday, August 05, 2006 EIRE CORK 0.25 miles NW of the Fastnet
T2006/61 LBT SEA ALIVE Friday, October 20, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD off Wexford
T2006/62 LBT SEA ALIVE Tuesday, October 10, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD off Wexford
T2006/63 LBT SEA ALIVE ENT Tuesday, October 03, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD off Wexford, 5-6 miles WSW of Kilmore Quay
T2006/64 LBT SEA DEAD Friday, September 22, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD Off Wexford 3nm east of Rosslare
T2006/65 LBT SEA ALIVE Saturday, October 28, 2006 EIRE WEXFORD East of Blackwater Bank, Wexford
T2006/66 LBT SEA ALIVE Monday, July 31, 2006 EIRE KERRY Off Brandon, Dingle
Marine Environmental Monitoring Summary of data from TURTLE database. Appendix 1.
RecordKey
T2006/01
T2006/02